
General Purposes & 
Audit Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Stephen Mann (Chair)
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Clive Fraser, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Patsy Cummings, Mary Croos, 
Jan Buttinger, Oni Oviri, Ian Parker and Steve Hollands 

Co-optees: Nosheen Hassan (Subject to Approval) and Muffaddal Kapasi

Reserve Members: Maddie Henson, Toni Letts, Pat Clouder, 
Jamie Audsley, David Wood, Sherwan Chowdhury, Jason Cummings, 
Badsha Quadir, Stuart Millson and Simon Brew

A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 6.30pm in 
F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 

N.B. This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 10 October 
2018 as an accurate record.

[To Follow]

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Presentation on Adult Social Care 
[Presentation To Follow]

6.  Treasury Mid-Year Review (Pages 5 - 26)
This report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for the 
first six months of the financial year 2018/2019.

7.  Internal Audit Update Report (Pages 27 - 44)
This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 



3

2018/19 and the progress made in implementing recommendations from 
audits completed in previous years.

8.  Anti-Fraud Update Report (Pages 45 - 58)
This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-
Fraud Team (CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance 
together with an update on developments during the period 1 April 2018 
– 31 October 2018.

9.  Corporate Risk Register (Pages 59 - 72)
The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members 
on the corporate risk register (the register) as at December 2018.

10.  Council Meeting Dates (Pages 73 - 84)
The report invites Members to consider for approval and noting 
respectively the proposed schedule of dates for Council and Cabinet 
Meetings for the Council year 2019/20.

11.  Members ICT Provision (Pages 85 - 98)
This report details proposals to amend the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances to make provision for allowance payments in relation to ICT 
costs.

12.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1. The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report and to:

1.1.1  Endorse the continued implementation of the Council’s Treasury Strategy Statement, 
Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2018/2019 by the Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer). 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report accords with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(revised 2017).  The Code recommends that members are informed of Treasury 
activities at least twice a year.  The report:

 reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for the first six months of 
the financial year 2018/2019;

 details those areas of activity that formed the basis of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement & 
Annual Investment Strategy 2018/2019 received by Full Council on 26 February 
2018 (Minute 14/18c); and

  REPORT TO: General Purposes and Audit Committee 
6 December 2018

SUBJECT: Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement & Annual Investment 

Strategy 2018/
[...]
 of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  This guidance requires certain 
investment policy parameters to be set within the annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy approved by Council.  Investment activity during the 
year conformed to this approved strategy and sufficient liquidity was maintained 
for the Council’s cash flow requirements.

Page 10



3.3.8 In aggregate for the first half of 2018/2019, deposits totalling £428.7m were 
invested and the Council maintained an average monthly balance of £86.9m 
yielding an investment rate of return of 0.66% compared to the LIBID 7 day rate of 
0.44% for the period.  Investments outstanding at 30 September 2018 were 
£120.5m.  These were invested as follows: £60 with Non-UK banks, £50.0m with 
other local authorities and £10.5m with AAA rated Money Market Funds.

Chart 1: Investments made in 2018/2019

3.4 Borrowing

3.4.1 The Council set borrowing limits that were approved by Full Council on 26 
February 2018 (Minute A14/18C refers) for the year 2018/2019 as part of the 
legislative constraints specified in Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 
which require the Council to determine and keep under review how much it can 
afford to borrow.

The limits were:
Operational Limit for External Debt £1,267.067m
Affordable Borrowing Limit £1,307.067m
Authorised Borrowing Limit £1,307.067m

The chart below shows the actual debt in the first half of 2018/2019 in relation to 
the borrowing limits applicable at the time.

Page 11



Chart 2: Actual Debt in 2018/2019 in comparison to the Operational, 
Affordable and Authorised Borrowing Limits for the year

3.4.2 The Authorised Borrowing Limit which sets the maximum amount that the Council 
can borrow for capital and revenue purposes has not been exceeded.  The 
Council's overall borrowing as at 30 September 2018 stood at £1,096.3m.  There 
is therefore considerable headroom
[...]
 AAA rated Money Market funds at rates around 0.44% 
(averaged over the period), with some investments pitched over the 3-, 6- and 12-
month period at rates over 0.60% to produce returns in excess to the benchmark 
rate. 

4 CONSULTATION

4.1 Full consultation in respect of the contents of this report has taken place with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Advisers, Link Asset Services in the preparation 
of this report.

5 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 Revenue and Capital consequences of this report are dealt within this report.

There are no additional financial considerations other than those identified in this 
report.

5.2 The effect of the decision

Approval of this report will endorse the continued implementation of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy by the Executive Director of Resources (Section 
151 Officer).

5.3 Risks

There are no further risks issues other than those already detailed in this report.

5.4 Options

These are fully dealt with in this report 

5.5 Savings/ future efficiencies

This report sets out the treasury activities in the first half of 2018/2019 and 
demonstrates the Council’s compliance with the Prudential Code and the limits 
set in both the Code and the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and the Annual Investment 
Strategy 2018/2019 report presented to Members on 26 February 2018 (Minute 
A14/18C).

Approved by: Lisa Taylor, Assistant Director of Finance and Deputy Section 151 
Officer. 

Page 15



6. COMMENTS OF THE COUNCIL SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 6.1

Approved by:

7. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT

7.1 There are no immediate HR considerations that arise from the recommendation of 
this report for LBC staff.

Approved by: on behalf of Heather Daley, Director of Human Resources.

8. CUSTOMER IMPACT

8.1 There are no Customer impacts arising from this report.

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)

9.1 Consistent with the requirements of equal opportunities leg
[...]
he debt liability in 
the interim period, and therefore no MRP application is required.

11. Loans borrowed from Amber Green LEEF 2LLP or an alternative source to fund 
energy efficiency and carbon reduction schemes at certain educational institutions within the 
Borough will be recovered in full from these institutions.  As such, there is no need to set 
aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period, and therefore no MRP 
application is required.

Page 26



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 December 2018

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Update Report
April to October 2018

LEAD OFFICER: Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Simon Hall 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services which, in turn helps the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  
The external auditor relies on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
The Internal Audit contract for 2018/19 is a fixed price contract of £377,280 and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2018/19.  
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Report for April to October 
2018 (Appendix 1).

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 2018/19 
and the progress made in implementing recommendations from audits 
completed in previous years.

3. DETAIL 

3.1 The Internal Audit report (Appendix 1) includes the following:
 a list of all audits completed so far in 2018/19, and
 lists of follow up audits completed and the percentage of priority one, 

and other aud
[...]
: Gillian Bevan, Head of HR - Resources)

Page 29

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/democracy/budgets/internal-audit-reports/introduction
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/democracy/budgets/internal-audit-reports/introduction
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/democracy/budgets/internal-audit-reports/introduction


11. EQUALITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER 
REDUCTION IMPACTS

11.1 When Internal Audit is developing the Annual Audit Plan or individual audit 
programmes the impacts of the issues above are considered depending on the 
nature of the area of service being reviewed. Issues relating to these impacts 
would be reflected in the audit reports and recommendations.

CONTACT OFFICER:  Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit

BACKGROUND DOCUMENT: Internal Audit report for the period April to October 
2018 (appendix 1) 

Page 30



London Borough of Croydon
Internal Audit Report for the period
1 April 2018 to 31 October 2018

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of London Borough of Croydon and terms for the preparation 
and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention 
during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as 
accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information and documentation provided and 
consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the 
weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of London Borough of Croydon and to the fullest extent permitted by law 
Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason 
whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpret
[...]
her 
embedding risk management. Improving value for money ensures that the 
Council delivers effective services contributing to the achievement of the 
Council’s vision and priorities. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud 
awareness contribute to the perception of a law abiding Borough. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
The budget provision for the Anti-Fraud service for 2018/19 is £263,000 and 
the service is on target to be delivered within budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1    The Committee is asked to:
 Note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 

period 1 April 2018 – 31 October 2018
 Review and approve the revised Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

(appendix 1)

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
(CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance together with an update 
on developments during the period 1 April 2018 – 31 October 2018.

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



3. DETAIL

Performance 1 April 2018 to 31 October 2018

3.1 The CAFT comprises 10 staff (8.9 FTEs), including investigators an Intelligence 
Officer and an Investigation Manager. The CAFT investigates allegations of 
fraud which affect the Council’s business. In addition the team provides a 
service to the London Borough of Lambeth, as well as providing Financial 
Investigation services to the Merton/Kingston/Sutton Trading Standards 
partnership. Statistics related to the other councils that CAFT supports are not 
included in the figures below. 

3.2 It has been reported previously to this committee that the CAFT was selected 
as a pilot to take part and help develop the London Counter Fraud Hub (LCFH), 
alongside Ealing, Camden and Islington councils. The ambition of the LCFH 
project is to see all of London matching datasets to identify discrepancy. 
Examples of these could be people registering housing need in more than one 
borough, claiming small busine
[...]
ill appear with the corporate risk report in Part A of the agenda 
unless, in accordance with the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Council’s Constitution there is specific justification for any individual entries 
being considered under Part B (set out under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). 

3.5 It should be noted that some of the grounds for exemption from public access 
are absolute.  However, for others such as that in para.3, ‘Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’, deciding in which part of the agenda they 
will appear, is subject to the further test of whether, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  

4. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no additional financial considerations arising from this report. 

(Approved by Lisa Taylor – Director of Finance, Investment & Risk and Deputy 
S151 Officer)

5. COMMENTS OF THE COUNCIL SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

5.1 The Council Solicitor advises that there are no additional legal considerations 
arising from this report.

(Approved by: Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Director of Law & Monitoring Officer)

6. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 

6.1 There are no additional Human Resources implications arising from this report.

(Approved by: Sue Moorman, Director of HR) 

Page 60



7. EQUALITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER 
REDUCTION IMPACTS

7.1 None

8. RISK ASSESSMENT

8.1 No further risk issues other than those detailed in the report.

8.2 The corporate Risk Management Team (RMT) incorporates a ‘horizon scan’ 
strategy in respect of the risk management activities undertaken as part of the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework. 

8.3 The horizon scan strategy is implemented through the distillation of cross – 
organisational & external professional networks
[...]
ting

Exec Director

g. The mayor’s violence 
reduction unit expected to 
deliver further targeted 
services in this area. 

Page 9 of 9Report produced by JCAD RISK© 2001-2018 JC Applications Development Ltd

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 DECEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: COUNCIL MEETING DATES 2019/20

LEAD OFFICER: JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER.  
DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE.

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON:
The dates for full Council are proposed to facilitate early production of the Council diary 
and to enable future planning of Council business for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There are no financial implications arising from this report.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1.1 Approve on behalf of the Council the schedule of Full Council meeting dates for 
2019/2020 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report;

1.2 Note the schedule of Cabinet meeting dates for 2019/20 as detailed in paragraph 
3.3 of the report; and

1.3 Note the proposed schedule of remaining meeting dates for 2019/20 as detailed in 
Appendix 1.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 Members are asked to consider for approval and noting respectively the 
proposed schedule of dates for Council and Cabinet Meetings for the Council 
year 2019/20. The early approval of these dates will facilitate the publication of 
the Council Diary.

3. DETAIL

3.1 The Council’s Constitution stipulates at paragraph three of Part 4A that seven 
meetings of the Full Council including Annual and Council Tax meetings shall be 
held in each year. The Annual meeting is held in May.

3.2 Paragraph 3.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, Part 4A of the Council’s 
Constitution, state that responsibility to determine the dates of the ordinary Full 
Council meetings rests with the General Purposes and Audit Committee. The 
proposed dates for consideration for the Council year 2019/20 are listed below:

Page 73

A
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 6 December 2018    

SUBJECT: Members’ ICT Provision and Scheme of Allowances

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson, Executive Director of Resources

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Simon Hall, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: ALL

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The report will result in new ICT allowance costs of £8,700 a year, which can be 
funded from within existing Democratic Services budgets. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked:

1.1 To consider the proposals detailed in the report and approve the adoption of 
the revised Scheme of Members’ Allowances detailed in Appendix A; 

1.2 To note in relation to these proposals, any adjustment to allowances will be 
by reference to the annual local government staff pay settlement as agreed in 
July 2018 (report to Council by Cllr Simon Hall entitled Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances 2018); and

1.3 To authorise the Director of Law and Governance to comply with the 
necessary statutory publicity requirements arising from the approval of a 
revised Scheme of Members’ Allowances.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report details proposals to amend the Scheme of Members’ Allowances to 
make provision for allowance payments in relation to ICT costs.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting on 29 June 2016, the General Purposes and Audit Committee 
resolved to introduce a transitional allowance payment to Members in partial 
support of their ICT provision costs as part of a wider programme to reduce direct 
council ICT provision to Members.

3.2 The programme saw the cessation of telephone line, broadband line and laptop 
provision for Members, along with the cessation of support for those services, 
delivering direct savings of £58,000 per annum and further significant savings as 
a result of moving to paperless committee meetings.

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



3.3 At that time, the Committee agreed to introduce a one-off transition allowance of 
£800, with future consideration to be given to
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Treasury Mid-Year Review
	7 Internal Audit Update Report
	Internal Audit Report - Appendix 1

	8 Anti-Fraud Update Report
	9 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix - Risk Register

	10 Council Meeting Dates
	Calendar of meeting 2019-2020
	Sheet1


	11 Members ICT Provision
	Members' Scheme of Allowances




Minutes of the meeting


General Purposes & Audit Committee

Meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee was held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 
at 6.30 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stephen Mann (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jerry Fitzpatrick, Patsy Cummings, Jan Buttinger, Ian Parker and 
Steve Hollands, Badsha Quadir and Sherwn Chowdhury in addition to 
Nosheen Hassan (independent member)

Also 
Present:

Cllr Simon Hall, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources
Nigel Cook, Head of Treasury and Pensions
Malcolm Davis, Head of Risk
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit
Annette McPartland, Head of Older Peoples’ Social Care
David Philips, Mazars
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk
Sarah Warman, Director of Commissioning and Procurement
Matt White, Head of Older People Commissioning

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser and Oni Oviri in addition to Muffaddal Kapasi

PART A

29/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 10 October 2018 were 
agreed as an accurate record subject to the addition of Cllr Simon Brew and 
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk, being noted as in 
attendance.

30/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interests.

31/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.



32/18  Presentation on Adult Social Care

Officers from the Adult Social Care team provided a presentation on the Adult 
Social Care market in Croydon (as provided in the agenda pack).  This 
highlighted the gap between funding and demand and how this is expected to 
grow, the fragility of the care market and contributory factors. Risks were 
detailed including the lack profitability of Adult Social Care beds and the 
impact this had including difficulties discharging patients from hospital.  

Information was provided on what mitigation had been and was being taken 
by the Council to address the difficulties including prevention and dynamic 
purchasing to encourage higher quality care. It was highlighted that workforce 
development was key in terms of driving the quality of care. However, a 
national funding solution was still required which it was hoped would be 
provided in Green Paper due in December 2019.

In response to Member questions, officers provided the following points of 
clarification:
 Croydon had sought to protect itself from provider failure by putting in 

place diversity of provision and limiting exposure to any one provider. 
Contingency planning had also been put in place to address any provider 
failure; 

 The KPMG cost of care review, currently being undertaken was to provide 
clarity on market rates for care;

 Croydon was paying about the average rate for home care, lower than the 
average for older, nursing and residential care and over the average for 
care for under 65s;

 The Council’s planning was beginning to have an impact; still managed to 
provide care despite budgetary pressures and most of the care provided 
was rated as good. Resident feedback also demonstrated satisfaction with 
the quality of care provided;

 In order to attract care workers, Croydon had become an ethical care 
provider. This meant offering the London Living Wage, agreed levels of 
training and support, zero hour contracts were no longer used and 
contracts with flexible, school hours etc were offered; 

 The One Croydon Alliance had reduced the length of hospital stays 
resulting in benefit in terms of costs (longer stays in hospital were to be 
avoided as they resulted in greater frailty);

 It was noted that Brexit may exacerbate everything in the report;
 Care standards are set nationally by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

Croydon never place with an inadequate provider.  All in borough 
providers that were identified as needs improvement were visited with the 
CQC and their action plan considered. Croydon had its own quality 
monitoring which went further than the CQC. The Council’s monitoring 
team was being restructured to be able to undertake repeat provider visits 



every 12 rather than every 18 months. This meant the Council had better 
intelligence than Ofsted which inspected every three years; 

 All providers had to have a CQC registration in order to offer any form of 
personal care. The Council work closely with the CQC; inform the CQC of 
any concerns which has led to inspections being triggered; and

 Acknowledgement of the advantage of the Council developing its own 
workers and encouraging market entry by new workers. Apprenticeships 
were being highlighted. A workforce strategy was the next big piece. It was 
due early in 2019. 

RESOLVED: Members resolved to note the content of the presentation and to 
thank officers.

33/18  Treasury Mid-Year Review

The Head of Treasury and Pensions introduced the item. It was highlighted 
that some commercial debt had been restructured which provided immediate 
cost savings in this financial year as well as going forward over the remaining 
life of the loans. It was noted that borrowing and investing was offering small 
marginal benefits; there were limited opportunities to make money.  Whilst the 
costs of borrowing were at historic lows, only small returns were being made 
on investments.

In response to Member questions, officers provided the following clarification:
 The Council was avoiding doing anything significant in late February and 

March 2019 in order to limit exposure to any circumstances that would 
result from Brexit. Investments were only to be made in the short term and 
no new borrowings were to be made due to the risk of rate fluctuations as 
far as that could be possible;

 Funding from the European Investment Bank had been for school 
improvements and was established as a contract with a fixed interest rate. 
Contact was regular and it was not possible for the contract to be broken. 
However, it was noted that further rounds were less likely as the UK would 
no longer be a partner county;

 Borrowing had been restructured to get more reasonable rates whilst 
accounting procedures had allowed the premium charged to do this to be 
written off over 40 years which was the term of the loan. This is referenced 
above.  However, other commercial debt providers were not so keen to 
take  the same opportunities;

 The gap between actual debt outstanding and affordable/authorised debt 
represented loans to be taken to support future capital investment.  The 
gap between the affordable limit and the authorised limit was to allow for 
contingency. For example, if there was an operational issue such as a 
problem with the banking services. The limits reflected the Council’s 
budget restrictions. Noted that public debt was being offered at historically 
low rate levels; and



 Borrowing increased in year because this was phased based on need; 
borrowing only taken on when actually needed.

In response to Member questions, Cllr Hall, the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources, provided the following clarification:
 The allocation of £100m for the acquisition of commercial investment 

properties and the approach to be taken for acquiring investment assets 
was set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy as part of the Council’s 
overall borrowings and expenditure. This was approved by Council at its 
meeting in October 2018. To mitigate risk, the approach taken to 
investments was characterised by diversity and longevity. The potential of 
the asset and income stream were considerations and important for risk 
management;

 Long term borrowing was being used to fund operational assets needed by 
the Council to achieve savings. These savings compensated for the 
interest being paid;

 An assessment of the Council’s appetite for borrowing was undertaken as 
part of the budgeting process each year. There would be concern where 
the actual and approved/authorised borrowing limits were getting close. 
However, noted that these were still 20% apart. Also highlighted that it was 
the statutory role of the Section 151 Officer to ensure regulation and 
monitoring of borrowing which is why this came to the Committee twice a 
year as well as being included in the budget papers; and

 Agreed that it was possible to review the actual level of borrowing more 
frequently through inclusion in quarterly financial monitoring to Cabinet.

RESOLVED: the Committed resolved to note the content of the report and to 
endorse the continued implementation of the Council’s Treasury Strategy 
Statement, Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/2019 by the Executive Director of Resources 
(Section 151 Officer).

34/18  Internal Audit Update Report

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item. The report provided an update 
on activity between April and October 2018. It was noted that work was 
advanced with 26 draft reports produced and over half the expected audit 
days had been delivered. There was a satisfactory assurance given based on 
work done to date.  It was explained that Priority 1 recommendations continue 
to be followed-up until they are all implemented and for other 
recommendations until they are at least 80% complete even where these are 
from previous years.

In response to Member questions, officers clarified:
 Soft market testing was happening in advance of procurement of a new 

service to remove abandoned vehicles; and
 A Pay & Display tender was imminent.

RESOVLED: the Committee resolved to note the content of the report.



35/18  Anti-Fraud Update Report

RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to:
1. Note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 

period 1 April 2018 – 31 October 2018; and
2. Approve the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.

36/18  Corporate Risk Register

The Head of Risk introduced the item and noted that there had been no 
escalations or de-escalations since the report was last presented to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to note the report.

37/18  Council Meeting Dates

The item was introduced by the Senior Democratic Services Officer who 
highlighted the Council and Cabinet dates in July 2019 would be transposed. 
Also that the Cabinet meeting in December 2019 would be moved back a 
week.
 
RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to approve on behalf of Council the 
schedule of Full Council meeting dates for 2019/20 as detailed in the report.

38/18  Members' ICT Provision

Cllr Simon Hall, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, introduced 
the item and highlighted that the report and recommendations had resulted 
from cross party consultation. The recommendations recognised the 
importance of Member ICT equipment which is required to enable them to 
discharge their duties, would allow all Members to receive an £800 ICT 
allowance every four years and give newly elected Members parity with those 
who were re-elected and had already been in receipt of an ICT allowance. 
Representations had been received from Members from both parties 
regarding the need for an ICT upgrade in order to do their role. The allowance 
could be declined by Members who felt their equipment was sufficient. The 
ICT allowance would be subject to the same annual increase as all other 
aspects of the Scheme of Members’ Allowances (benchmarked against staff 
wage increases). It was also noted that the whole Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances would be reviewed in 2022. It had been agreed this would be an 
allowance as opposed to a reimbursement. It was noted this would be paid in 
December 2018.



RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to:
1. Approve the adoption of the revised Scheme of Members’ Allowances 

detailed in Appendix A (with the amendment to remove the word ‘by-
election’ from the description ‘Members newly elected in 2017’);

2. Note in relation to these proposals, any adjustment to allowances will be 
by reference to the annual local government staff pay settlement as 
agreed in July 2018; and

3. Authorise the Director of Law and Governance to comply with the 
necessary statutory publicity requirements arising from the approval of 
revised Scheme of Members’ Allowances.

39/18  Exclusion of Public and Press

There was no requirement for this item.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

Signed:

Date:


